




SIGNING DO PASS -OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS

J jJ L L —

M

Co-Chair: Co-Chair.

Co-Chair.Co-Chair:

PREVIOUS FISCAL NOTE(S):*
Department Date Zero Fiscal

NEW  FISCAL NOTE(S)
Department Date Zero Fiscal

C o r o \ ( \

S E N A T E  F I N A N C E  C O M M I T T E E  R E P O R T

DATE: 4 /14/00 FU R TH ER : r e p o r te d  o u t  o f  
SFC ^ f  I* 3 [ b o

Date o f 5-Day Notice: 24-hour rule in effect 
(in accordance with Uniform Rule 23)

DATE TU R N E D  
IN

U d  ■ u r x i i t u  . % .
TO  O FFIC E: \ ^ H ] p T )  I Q Q

Finance Committee considered SENATE BILL NO. 310

“An Act providing for and relating to the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of 

paying the state cost of school, University of Alaska, and port and harbor capital projects; and 

providing for an effective date.”

and recommends:

replaced w ith CS . ' S S  3 \Q  r R s i  )

[ ] adopt previous _________ C S ___  CUz? l (______ )

[ ] attached amendment(s)

[ ] adopt Letter o f  Intent by _ 

[ ] further referral to t h e ____

C>vcn

Senate Bill:
[ ] same title 
[ ] new title 

House Bill:
[ ] same title 
i ] technical title 
[ ] new: SCR*____

'Committee

[ . vPPROPRIATION — no fiscal note ♦include fiscal notes accompanying Governor’s bill



REPORTED OUT OF
SFC

FISCAL NOTE

Revision Date/Time (Note if correction) 
Title Bonds: UA, Schools

STATE OF ALASKA
2000 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

B ILL  NO. SB 310

Dept. A ffected Revenue___________
BRU Revenue Operations
Com ponent Treasury Division

Sponsor
Requester

Senate Finance Committee
Senate Rules Committee

Expenditures/Revenues
Component Serial No. 

(Thousands of Dollars)

121

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.
OPERATING EXPENDITURES FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006
Personal Services
Travel (Marketing & Selling Bonds)
Contractual (issuance cost/paying agent)
Supplies
Equipment
Land & Structures
Grants & Claims
Debt Service

15.0 15.0
800.0 800.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

1.0 1.0

10,322.9 20,644.6 20,642.0 20,642.5 20,642.7
TOTAL OPERATING 816.0 11,138.9 20,654.6 20,652.0 20,652.5 20,652.7

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CHANGE IN REVENUES (

FUND SO U RC E___________________________________________________________ (Thousands of Dollars)
1002 Federal Receipts 0.0 0.0
1003 GF Match 0.0 0.0
1004 GF 816.0 11,138.9 20,654.6 20,652.0 20.652.5 20,652.7
1005 GF/Program Receipts
1037 GF/Mental Health
Other (Specify Type)

TOTAL 816.0 11,138.9 20,654.6 20,652.0 20,652.5 20,652.7

Estimate of current year (FY00) cost: 0.0

POSITIONS
Full-time
Part-time
Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

Authorizes $237 million in general obligation bonds to fund education capital projects. This fiscal note assumes there 
would be two series of bonds sold, one in the spring of 2001 and the second in the spring of 2002. However, final 
issuance amounts and timing will be determined by the State Bond Committee based on construction schedules and the 
need for capital.

Assuming a true interest cost of 5.93% (approximately 0.40% above current rates), and a 20-year term, annual debt 
service is approximately $10.3 million in fiscal yoar 2002 and $20.6 million in fiscal year 2003 and after. The projected 
$816 thousand in contractual expenses during fiscal years 2001 and 2002 from the general fund would be reimbursed by 
bond proceeds.

Prepared by Deven Mitchell, Debt Manager Phone 465-3750
Division Treasury Division Date/Time April 19, 2000
Approved by 
Commissioner W ilson L. Condon / ?  / O . Date April 19, 2000

Agency Departm ent o l R e ve n ue ^  v

O PROVIDE ALL-DISTRIBUTION COPIES TO GOVERNOR’S LEGISLATIVE OFFICE
For (urther distribution information, call the Governor's Legislative Office

Page 1 of 1
c u  r»n.n _ n < '10/nnnn



Dated:
Delivered:

03 /15/2001
M /01 /2001

Sizing Debt Service Schedule 
General Obligation 

Senate Bill 310

Fiscal Coupon Zer Cpn Maturing Periodic Gross Semi-
Yr Dale Cpn Rale Principal Interest Ann! Dbt Svc

Cap DebtSvcRsv CntgncyFnd NetSemi- Net Fiscal 
Int Int&Prln tnt&Prin AnnlDbtSvc Dbt Svc

1 4/01/20012 0/01/2001 7,509,427.49 7,509,427.49 7,509,427.49
2 4/01/2002 N 4.780 6,240,000.00 6,896,413.00 13,136,413.00 13,136,413.00 20.645.840.49
3 0/01/2002 6,747,277.00 6,747,277.00 6,747,277.00
3 4/01/2003 N 5.070 •',150,000.00 6,747,277.00 13.897,277.00 13,897,277.00 20,644,554.00
4 0/01/2003 6,566,024.50 6,566,024.50 6.566,024.50
4 4/01/2004 N 5.260 7,510,000.00 6,566,024.50 14,076,024.50 14,076,024.50 20,642,049.00
5 0/01/2004 6,368,511.50 6,368,511.50 6,368,511.50
5 4/01/2005 N 5.370 7,905,000.00 6,36B,511.50 14,273,511.50 14,273,511.50 20,642,023.006 0/01/2005 6,156,262.25 6,156,262.25 6,156,262.25
6 4/01/2006 N 5.460 8,330,000.00 6,156,262.25 14,486,262.25 14,486,262.25 20.642,524.50
7 0/01/2006 5,928,853.25 5,928,853.25 5,928,853.25
7 4/01/2007 N 5.500 8,785,000.00 5,928,853.25 14,713,853.25 14,713,853.25 20,642,706.508 0/01/2007 5,687,265.75 5,687,265.75 5,687,265.75
8 4/01/2008 N 5.540 9,270,000.00 5,687,265.75 14,957,265.75 14,957,265.75 20,644,531.50
9 0/01/2008 5,430,486.75 5,430,486.75 5,430,486.75
9 4/01/2009 N 5.600 9,780,000.00 5,430,486.75 15,210,486.75 15,210,486.75 20,640,973.50

10 0/01/2009 5,156,646.75 5,156,646.75 5,156,646.75
10 4/01/2010 N 5.630 10,330,000.00 5,156,646.75 15,486,646.75 15,486,646.75 20,643,293.50
11 0/01/2010 4,865,857.25 4,865,857.25 4,865,857.25
11 4/01/2011 N 5.680 10,910,000.00 4,865,857.25 15,775,857.25 15,775,857.25 20,641,714.50
12 0/01/2011 4,556,013.25 4,556.013.25 4,556,013.25
12 4/01/2012 N 5.740 11,530,000.00 4,556,013.25 16,086,013.25 16,086,013.25 20,642,026.50
13 0/01/2012 4,225,102.25 4,225,102.25 4,225,102.25
13 4/01/2013 N 5.800 12,195,000.00 4,225,102.25 16,420,102.25 16,420,102.25 20,645,204.50
14 0/01/2013 3,871,447.25 3,871,447.25 3,871,447.25
14 4/01/2014 N 5.880 12,900,000.00 3.871,447.25 16,771,447.25 16,771,447.25 20,642,894.50
15 0/01/2014 3,492,187.25 3,492,187.25 3,492,187.25
15 4/01/2015 N 5.920 13,660,000.00 3,492,187.25 17,152,187.25 17,152,187.25 20 '144,374.50
16 0/01/2015 3,087,851.25 3,087,851.25 3,087,851.25
16 4/01/2016 N 5.980 14,470,000.00 3,087,851.25 17,557,851.25 17,557,851.25 20,645,702.50
17 0/01/2016 2,655,198.25 2,655,198.25 2,655,198.25
17 4/01/2017 N 6.050 15.335,000.00 2,655,198.25 17,990,198.25 17,990,198.25 20,645,396.50
18 0/01/2017 2,191,314.50 2,191,314.50 2,191,314.50
18 4/01/2018 N 6.110 16,200,000.00 2,191,314.50 18,451,314.50 18,451,314.50 20,642,629.00
19 0/01/2018 1,694,571.50 1,694,571.50 1,694,571.50
19 4/01/2019 N 6.150 17,255,000.00 1,694,571.50 18,949,571.50 18,949,571.50 20,544,143.00
20 0/01/2019 1,163,980.25 1,163,980.25 1,163,980.25
20 4/01/2020 N 6.160 18,315,000.00 1,163,980.25 19,478,980.25 19,478,980.25 20,642,960.50
21 0/01/2020 599,078.25 599,878.25 599,878.25
21 4/01/2021 N 6.170 19,445.000.00 599,878.25 20,044,878.25 6,432.89 20,038,445.36 20,638,323.61

237,575,000.06 175295,298.41 412.870,298.45 6,432.89 412.863,865.61 412,863.865.66

True Interest Cost (TIC)............. Arbitrage Yield Limit (A YL).........
Net Interest Cost (NIC)............... Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC)... ......... 5.9564350

Prefund by: Dittn Mitclitll
Pnfund on: 04/19/2000 7.4 d 9.50J Rpt 14
Record ID: ALASM-2001-A :MUI4IDD



■ ^X/i c o n  (

S ) C  c V t S U

1-LS1618VD

C S  F O R  S E N A T E  B I L L  N O . 3 1 0 (F IN )

IN  T H E  L E G IS L A T U R E  O F  T H E  S T A T E  O F  A L A S K A

T W E N T Y -F IR S T  L E G IS L A T U R E  - S E C O N D  S E S S IO N

BY THE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Offered:
Referred:

Sponsors): SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

A  B I L L

F O R  A N  A C T  E N T I T L E D

"A n  A c t  provid ing for and relating to the issuance of general obligation bonds

for the purpose of paying the state cost of school and University o f A laska

capita l projects; and providing for an effective date."

B E  I T  E N A C T E D  B Y  T H E  L E G I S L A T U R E  O F  T H E  S T A T E  O F  A L A S K A :

* Se ctio n  1. The uncodified law o f the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new 
section to read:

G E N E R A L  O B L IG A T IO N  B O N D S . For the purpose of paying the state cost of school j 
and University o f Alaska capital projects, general obligation bonds of the state in the principal 
amount o f not more than $237,573,000, if authorized by the qualified voters of the state, shall 
be issued and sold. The full faith, credit, and resources o f the state are pledged to the 

payment o f the principal o f and interest and redemption premium, if any, on the bonds. The 
bonds shall be issued under the provisions o f A S  37.15 as those provisions read at the time 
o f issuance.

* Sec. 2. The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section

-1-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]

CSSB 310(FIN)



1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20 
21 
22
23

24

25

26
27
28
29
30
31

S C H O O L  P R O J E C T S  F U N D . If  the issuance o f the bonds is authorized by the 
qualified voters of the state, a special fund o f the state to be known as the "school projects 
fund" shall be established, to w hich shall be credited the proceeds o f the sale o f the bonds 
described in sec. 1 o f this A ct except for the accrued interest and premiums.

* Sec. 3. The uncodified law o f the State o f Alaska is amended by adding a new section 
to read:

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E D U C A T IO N  A N D  E A R L Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  A N D  
U N IV E R S IT Y . The amount o f $237,573,000 is appropriated from the "school projects fund" 
to the Department o f Education and Early Development and the University o f Alaska to be 

allocated among the follow ing projects in the amounts listed subject to reallocation between 
projects in accordance with A S  37.07.080(e):

1-LS1618VD
to read:

E D  P R O J E C T  N A M E
S C H O O L S

2 Petersburg - Fascia/Soffit Repair/Replace
3 - 4  Juneau Schools

Auke Bay Elementary R o o f Replacement 
Marie Drake R o o f Replacement 

Harborview Elementary Gym  Replacement 
H igh Schoo l Heating/Ventilation 

H igh Schoo l Auxiliary Gym  Floor Replacement 
Floyd Dryden School Gym  Floor 

Gastineau Elementary Heating C o il Replacement 
Floyd Dryden M iddle  School

5 Kake C ity  - Kake Elementary School Addition
6  Kodiak Island Schools 

Peterson Elementary Addition 
Kodiak H igh  School

7 - 9  Kenai/Soldotna Schools
M cN e il Elementary Wastewater Plant

P R O J E C T  C O S T  
S T A T E  S H A R E

$ 112,000

653.000

599.000
106.000 

65,000

109.000
108.000

133.000

3.629.000

2.237.000

756.000
1.106.000

125.000

CSSB 310(FIN) -2-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D J



Kenai Central H ig h  Schoo l Reinsulate 367,000
Exterior W alls

Soldotna H igh  School Roofing Replacement 644,000
1 0 - 2 5  Anchorage Schools

Bartlett H igh  Schoo l, Phase I 3,500,000

Eagle River/Chugiak H igh  School 14,563,000
East H igh  Schoo l, Phase I 7,295,000
Service H ig h  Schoo l, Phase I 4,998,000
W endler M iddle  Schoo l, Phase I 4,231,000

Denali Elem entary, Replacement 8,211,000
D istrict W ide  Projects/M ajor Maintenance 11,730,000

26 - 28 Matanuska-Susitna Schools

Matanuska-Susitna - Fire Alarm  System - 620,000
Five Schools

Matanuska-Susitna - Colony H igh School 159,000
Septic System

Matanuska-Susitna - Fuel Tank Replacement 126,000

Matanuska-Susitna Fire Sprinklers and Piping (3 ) 1,381,000

Matanuska-Susitna Boiler/Heater Replacement 221,000
(four schools)

Matanuska-Susitna Schools^ FlooT^ hplacem ent 423,000
36 Lower Yukon  - P ilo t Station School 17,654,000

Replacement ••
37 Northwest A rctic Schools

Am bler K -12 Improvements 924,000

Kiana K - 12 Improvements 1,395,000
38 Kashunamiut - Chevak School Replacement 28,272,000

Lower Yukon - K otlik  School Replacement 17,910,000
Bering Straits - E lim  School, Phase III 12,146,000
Southwest Region Schools

39 Manokotak Schoo l Replacement 14,689,000

1 -LS1618\D

-3-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]

CSSB 310(FIN)



1
2
3
4
5
6
7

8 
9

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19

20 
21 
22
23

24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31

UNIVERSITY

4 University o f Alaska - Southeast
Deferred Maintenance 

7 - 9 A V T E C  - Seward
Student Housing 

1 0 - 2 5  University o f Alaska - Anchorage
Consortium  Library 
Deferred Maintenance 

26 - 28 Matanuska-Susitna Ortner Build ing  Replacement
29 - 34 University o f Alaska - Fairbanks

Deferred Maintenance

40 Pribilof Island - St. George School Remodel

1-LS1618\D

4.385.000

$165,582,000

$ 1,687,000

4.200.000

36,000,000
4.220.000 

685,000

25.199.000

$71,9yl,000

$237,573,000 y p 6  4  

= * 1 0
G R A N D  T O T A L

* Sec. 4. The uncodified law o f the State o f Alaska is amended by adding a new section 
to read:

S T A T E  B O N D  C O M M IT T E E . If  the issuance of the bonds is authorized by the 
qualified voters of the state, an amount equal to one percent of he principal amount o f the | = & (&  

bonds, or as much of that amount as is found necessary is appropriated from the general fund 
of the state to the state bond committee to carry out the provisions o f this A c t and to pay 
expenses incident to the sale and issuance of the bonds authorized in this A ct. The  amounts 
expended from the appropriation authorized by this section shall be reimbursed to the general 
fund from the proceeds o f the sale o f the bonds authorized by this A ct.

* Sec. 5. The uncodified law o f the State o f Alaska is amended by adding a new section 
to read:

A D V A N C E  P L A N N IN G . The  amount withdrawn from the public facility  planning 
fund (A S  35.10.135) for the purpose o f advance planning for the capital improvements 
financed under this A ct shall be reimbursed to the fund from the proceeds of the sale o f bonds 
authorized by this A ct.

* Sec. 6 . The uncodified law o f the State o f Alaska is amended by adding a new section

CSSB 310(FIN) -4-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]



1 to read :

2 II L A P S E ; R E D E M P T IO N ; R E IM B U R S E M E N T . The unexpended and unobligated
3 II balance o f the appropriation made in sec. 3 o f this A ct lapses under A S  37.25.020 and is
4 || appropriated to the state bond committee to redeem bonds sold under this A ct. The amounts
5 II expended from the general fund to pay the principal, interest, and redemption premium on
6  bonds issued under this A ct shall be reimbursed to the general fund from the appropriation
7 || made under this section to the extent that the money is not needed to redeem the bonds.

8  II * Sec. 7. The uncodified law o f the State o f Alaska is amended by adding a new section
9 to read:

10 || B A L L O T  Q U E S T IO N . The question whether the bonds authorized in this A c t are tc
11  || be issued shall be submitted to the qualified voters of the state at the next general election and
1 2  shall read substantially as follows:

13 P R O P O S I T I O N

14 State General Obligation School Bonds $237,573,000
15 II Shall the State o f Alaska issue its general obligation bonds in the

16 || principal amount o f not more than $237,573,000 for the purpose o f
17 | paying the cost o f school and University o f Alaska capital projects?

18 Bonds Yes [ ]
19 || Bonds N o  [ ]

* Sec. 8 . Th is A ct takes effect immediately under A S  01.10.070(c).

1-LS1618\D

J

-5-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]

CSSB 310(FIN)



Leman COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number
Amendment

Motion
a s

Motion by

Objection by
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vq1q_ N

Senator Loren Leman _
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken 1/
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

Tally.
Yea
Nay 1

Absent

MQTIQN



S I M  I F  M S M
DEPARTM ENT O F  L A W

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

April 15, 2000

Honorable John Torgerson 
Co-chairm an
Senate Finance Com mittee 
State Capitol 
Juneau, Alaska 99801

Re: Meaning o f Capital Improvement for 
the putpose o f G .O . Bond debt (A laska 
Const. Art. IX , Sec. 8 ) (SB 3 1 0 )

Y o u  have requested our advice whether certain items contained in S B  310 would 
qualify as capital improvements for the purpose o f issuing general obligation bond debt. Our 
review o f the b ill discloses that several o f the school projects listed in the b ill are expressly for 
maintenance or repair o f existing facilities.

The Alaska Constitution requires state debts to be for "capital improvements" and 
for "public use." Art. IX , §§ 6  and 8 . The Alaska Supreme Court has read those provisions to 
include works w hich would leave the bonding authority with a "tangible asset in place o f the 
indebtedness" w hich is "associated with value represented by real or personal property in some 
form and with relative permanency." W right v. C itv  o f Palmer. 468 P.2d 326, 329-30 
(Alaska 1970); C ity  o f Juneau v. H ixson. 373 P.2d 743, 744 (Alaska 1962).

Although the Alaska Supreme Court has not specifically defined what is meant by 
a capital improvement, it has given examples:

W e believe 'capital' was used in the sense in w hich it is associated with assets in 
the form o f real or personal property and that it was intended to connote a degree 
o f permanency. W e believe that it includes the public works o f a permanent 
character such as streets, bridges, wharves, and harbor facilities, sewers and 
sewerage disposal plants, municipal buildings, schools, libraries, gymnasia and 
athletic fields, fire houses, and public utilities as mentioned in the original A ct o f 
Congress.

C ity  o f Juneau v. H ixson. 373 P.2d at 747. It is probable that the court, like a voter, would think 
o f capital improvements as relatively permanent structures and fixtures necessary for the 
operation o f those structures. In W rigln v. C ity  o f Palmer. 468 P.2d 326, 329 (Alaska 1970), the 
Alaska Supreme Court stated the term "capital improvement" was broader than traditional public 
works as applied to an industrial development project sponsored by the C ity  o f  Palmer. The

PLEASE REPLY TO:

T O N Y  K N O W L E S ,  G O V E R N O R

1031 WEST4THAVENUE, SUITE200 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-1994 
PHONE: (907)269-5100
FAX: (907)276-3697

a  KEY BANK BUILDING
100 CUSHMAN ST., SUITE400 
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701-4679 
PHONE: (907)451-2811
PAX: (907)451-2846

m P.O. BOX 110300-DIMOND COURTHOUSE 
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811-0300 
PHONE: (907)465-3600
FAX: (907)465-6735

0W3SLH nnnlifilrm rpcyck'rtpioci Ij '{ ''



Honorable John Torgerson
SB310

April 15,2000
Page 2

court was dealing with a building and paved lot, items w hich are clearly improvements o f a 
relatively permanent nature . It may be inferred that the farther a project strays from the type o f 
project described as a capital improvement in Hixson, the more it is subject to attack as an 
improper expenditure.

It is possible, at least in theory, for repair and maintenance to be included as an 
integral part o f an overall capital improvement such as baggage carts on a ferry. A s long as the 
project definitely qualifies as a capital improvement, it should not matter that some o f its smaller, 
integral parts are not w holly capital in nature.

Other states w ith similar constitutional or statutory provisions have held, for 
example, that the power to issue bonds for construction o f buildings did not authorize issuance o f 
bonds for repair o f the building. School D istrict No. 6  v. Robb . 93 P 2d 905, cited in 15 E . 
M cQ u illin , M unicipal Corporations § 43.22, at 611 (3d rev ed. 1985) (hereafter M cQ u illin ). But 
it has also been held that repairs are authorized if  they are necessary to preserve the property. 
M cQ u illin , § 43.22 at 612. W e note, however, that authority to "repair" existing structures must 
be express. For example, authority to issue bonds for the "construction and maintenance o f 
waterworks" is authority to repair, since repairing is maintenance. Id. In contrast, article IX , 
section 9, o f the Alaska Constitution does not expressly authorize issuance o f bonds for repairs 
or maintenance, we find no discussion in the minutes o f the constitution that is enlightening as to 
this issue.

Based upon the analysis o f the Alaska Supreme Court in  H ixson, especially the 
court's citation and apparent acceptance o f the reasoning o f the New  Hampshire court that "(t)he 
term "capital improvement" must be taken in its ordinary sense o f a permanent improvement or 
bettemient as distinguished from ordinary repair or current maintenance," the Alaska Supreme 
Court would find the issuance o f general obligation bonds for the putpose o f ordinary repair o f 
existing facilities or ordinary road maintenance be in violation o f article IX , section 9, o f the 
Alask° Constitution. The question o f whether "extraordinary" repairs or maintenance constitutes 
a "capital improvement" has not been answered by the Alaska Supreme Court and may be a 
possible basis for using general obligation bond proceeds for this puipose.

Bee,, ise we are no familiar with the facts o f each o f the projects set out in S B  310 
we are unable to apply our analysis to them and give specific advice as to each o f them. 
However, to the extent that a project involves the purchase o f property that w ill become fixtures 
in the legal sense or are o f such an extraordinary nature that they are necessary to preserve the 
permanence o f a facility we believe that they would constitute a capital improvement. It w ill be 
important to establish on the record the nature o f any doubtful project so that it can be defended 
against a challenge brought when the bonds are to be sold.

//
//
//



Honorable John Torgerson April 15,2000
SB310 Page 3

W e hope that this memorandum w ill assist the committee in its deliberations
this b ill.

Sincerely,

By:

JLB :m i

B R U C E  M . B O T E L H O  
A T T O R N E Y  G E N E R A L

Jtfmes L . Baldw in 
Assistance Attorney General

cc: Annalee M cC on n e l, O M B
Crystal Sm ith, Legislative Contact
Deborah Behr, Assistant Attorney General, Dept, o f Law



AMENDMENT

O FFER ED  IN  SEN A T E  F IN A N C E

SENATE FINANCE 
COMMITTEE v 

Amendment Number: I
Bill Number: fS S  r ^ i o  
Sponsory f ^ U ^  D a te g g p n  
Legged In By: - O k d t A _

BY: 6)0/|. "T/c U a ^

TO: SB  310

Page 4, after line 6, insert a new item:

University of Alaska -  Southeast 

Egan Building Classroom Addition

Project Cost State Share 

$7,642,600



Phillips COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number 6 6  3  l o  ____
Amendment <¥rl

Motion c3<dbo'Jr  ... . ..

Motion bv - f t

Objection by
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly — -
Senator Lyda Green
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson . U - "  .....

Tally
Yea 1
Nay

Absent * 3

MOTION f f l i u



AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN SENATE FINANCE

SENATE FINANCE 
COMMITTEE a .  

Amend ; :-.'’: Number: ^  A  
Bili Nl ' i ; 5 B  5 l O
Sponsor: Date: 4 (1̂
Logged In By; rOln^l

OD

BY: S O v I .  - f ) d b r r K

TO: SB 310

Page 5, line 10, insert new bill sections to read:

Sec. 4. AS 14.11.100(a) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read: 
(10) subject to (h), (i), (j), and (p) of this section and after projects 

financed by the bonds, notes, or other indebtedness have been approved 
by the commissioner, 70 percent of payments m ade by a municipality 
during the fiscal year for the retirement of principal and interest on 
outstanding bonds, notes, or other indebtedness authorized by the 
qualified voters of the municipality on or after July 1,1997, to pay the 
costs that exceed $200,000 of school construction projects and major 
maintenance projects that are approved under AS 14.07.020(a)(ll).

Sec. 5. AS 14.11.100 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
(p) The total am ount of public school construction projects 

approved for reimbursement by the departm ent under (a)(10) of this 
section m ay not exceed $150,000,000.

Renum ber the follow ing sections accordingly.



Leman COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number  ̂ . 9  .VP...
Amendment

Motion «a-do o f

Motion by • t f -

Objection by - T / G
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken . .. _ .
Senator Pete Kelly —
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips -----
Senator Dave Donley
Co-Chair Sean Parnell _
Co-Chair John Torgerson ____

Tally.
Yea ' Z
Nay 0Absent ' Z

MOTION F f i l U



SENATE FINANCE

Amendment
Sponsor: Sen. AtfiSmsP ,n a Y ’ —(TjiF>dTO: SB 310

On page 1 , line 9 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 2 , line 10 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 4, line 3 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 5 ,line 9 change the number to reflect the additional schools

On page 3, after line 27 add the following project:
N o o rv ik K -1 2  Improvements 17,528.378

On page 3 line 30 add the follow ing: Bering Strait before the word E lim

On page 3, after line 30 add:
Bering Strait-Golovin School Phase III 9,609,516
Bering Strait-Koyuk K -12 School 14,059,664

On page 4 after line 1 add the following project:
Togiak Schoo l Replacement 25,027,049
Yup iit Schoo ls (E D  39)
Akiachak Elem entary Replacement &  Secondary Renovation 14,370,287



Donley COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number * 3 5  5 )1 0
Amendment

Motion

Motion by A

Objection bv /  o
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Dave Donley _____
Senator Loren Leman ..... .
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly I
Senator Lyda Green .... ^
Senator Randy Phillips _ .. .
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

Tally
Yea 1
Nay

Absent —

MOTION m  i l .



T O : S B  310

COMMITTEE . 
Amendment Number: = ^ 4 -  
Blll Number: ^ B ~ ~ R 7 r7 ~

Amendment
Sponsor: Sen. Adam s -------

On page 1 , line 9 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 2 , line 10 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 4, line 3 change the number to reflect the additional schools 
On page 5,line 9 change the number to reflect the additional schools

On page 4 after line 1 add the follow ing project:
Y u p iit Schools (E D  39)
Akiachak Elementary Replacement &  Secondary Renovation 14,370,287



Phillips COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number S B  B i o  .
Amendment

Motion

Motion bv

Objection by ' T
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Co-Chair Sean Parnell 1/
Co-Chair John Torgerson . ^

Telly
Yea \
Nay

Absent

MOTION F f t i u



Senate Finance Committee 
Amendment to

O ffered  by S e n a to r  J o h n  T o rg erso n
April 15, 2000

SB 310 (FIN)

Delete all references to Ports and Harbors:

Page 1, Lines 2 & 3 AND on line 8, AND 
Page 6, Line 11
Insert the word "and" after the word "school," and 
delete the words ", and port and harbor"

Page 2, Line 2
Delete the word "AND HARBOR"
Page 2, Lines 4 AND 10 delete the words "and harbor"

Page 4
Delete all listed ports and harbors projects:
Lines 16-31 and Page 5, Lines 1 - 9

Page 4, after Line 15 
"Grand Total $237,589,689"

Make all other necessary technical changes to delete references to ports 
and harbor projects.

Explanation:
This amendment remove all references to issuing bonds for Port and Harbor 
projects in SB 310 because they are now incorporated in SB 311.

■ 'HNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Amendment Number:
Bill Number: c / o  3 / 0  
SponsorJ & r t t f a j iate- 
Legged In By: ,



Adams COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number 0 0 ^ / 0
Amendment

Motion

Motion by c / S

Objection bv /O S  S 3? '.
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

1’ally
Yea
Nay

Absent

MOTION /



, uNATE FINANCE
COMMITl'EE

Amendment Number:
Bill Number: CS &  3fO  ^
Sponsony ^ g y S ^  Date:
Logged in ^v: ^ /a s T ? '^  .

I -LS161 S\A. 1
Cook

4/15/00

A M E N D M E N T

O F F E R E D  IN  T H E  S E N A T E  

T O : S B  310
B Y  S E N A T O R  T O R G E R S O N

1 Page 5, lines 13 - 14:

2 Delete "the amount o f $943,565 or as m uch o f that amount as is found necessary"
3 Insert "an amount equal to one percent o f the principal amount o f the bonds, or as
4 much o f that amount as is found necessary,"

L -1-



Wilken COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

B ill Number f 3>/0
Am endment

Motion

Motion by c

Objection by
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

miy
Yea
Nay

Absent

MOTION /O '-)



SENATE FINANCE 
COMMITTEE=v W ,

Amendment Numberp T  "T~
Bill Number: ?-5\QZ,
Spons onTcVPfl/4ca^ t e : 4 f1 0 3

Senate Finance Committee Offered by Senatoco^ip [TOTQcrson cfl/ncU
Amendment to April 18,2000 s j

SB 310 (FIN)

Page 2, Lines 10-11 
Delete
"to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities"

Insert
"to the Department of Education and Early Development and the University 
of Alaska"

Explanation:
This amendment provides appropriations from the bond proceeds to the 
departments that will manage the capital improvements identified in the bond 
legislation.



Kelly COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number S t ?  3 ) 0  _
Amendment A  -=h

Motion o l d o d T

Motion by K

Objection by P M
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Pete Kelly -  l /
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

Tally
Yea
Nay 1

Absent

MOTION



SENATE FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Amendment Number: jt[Td _
Bill Number: *015 ^ IQ
Sponsp r ^ t ^ / g y p a te :  4 )  I %loO

' ifflflcgflejsonr C i i / i d t  ^Senate Finance Committee Offered by Senatoto^jj# jfr^ e js o n t f j
Amendment to April 18, 2000

SB 310 (FIN)

Page 3, Line 21-22 

D ele te
"Matanuska-Susitna Carpet Replacement (six schools)" 

Insert
"Matanuska - Susitna Schools --floe* Replacement"



Green COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number f i B  3 1 0  . . .
Amendment

Motion c a d o p T

Motion by

Objection bv P h
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote. N

Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips i /
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams _
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

Is i iy
Yea €
Nay I

Absent

MOTION



- A y r ) a / ) d f n t f * r T  ^ r<3 r
1-LS1618YA

1 Kenai Central H igh School Reinsulale 367,648

2 Exterior W alls

3 Soldotna H igh School Roofing Replacement 644,014

4 1 0 - 2 5 Anchorage Schools

5 Bartlett H igh School, Phase I 3,500,000

6 Eagle River/Chugiak H igh School 14,563,500

7 East H igh School, Phase I 7,295,400

8 Service H igh School, Phase I 4,998,000

9 W endler M iddle School, Phase I 4,231,500

10 Denali Elementary, Replacement 8 ,211 ,000

11 District W ide Projects/Major Maintenance 11,730,600

12 2 6 - 2 8 Matanuska-Susitna Schools

13 Matanuska-Susitna - Fire Alarm  System - 620,648

14 Five Schools

15 Matanuska-Susitna - Colony H igh School 159,416

16 Septic System

17 Matanuska-Susitna - Fuel Tank Replacem ent 126,261

18 Matanuska-Susitna Fire Sprinklers and Piping (3 ) 1,381,770

19 Matanuska-Susitna Boiler/Heater Replacem ent 221,051

20 (four schools)

21 Matanuska-Susitna Carpet Replacem ent 423,507

2 2 (six schools)

23 36 Lower Yukon - Pilot Station School 17,654,003

24 Replacement

25 37 Northwest A rctic Schools

26 Am bler K-12 Improvements 924,586

27 Kiana K -12 Improvements 1,395,000

28 38 Kashunamiut - Chevak School Replacement 28,272,551

29 Lower Yukon - Kotlik School Replacement 17,910.901

30 E lim  School, Phase III 12,146,788

31 Southwest Region Schools

SB0310A -3-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]

SB 310



1 -LS1618\A

1 39 Manokotak School Replacement 14,689,464

2 40 Prib ilof Island - St. George School Rem odel 4.385.970

3 $165,597,781

4 U N I V E R S I T Y

5 4 University o f Alaska - Southeast

6 Deferred Maintenance $ 1,687,854

7 7 - 9 A V T E C  - Seward

8 Student Housing 4,200,000

9 1 0 - 2 5 University o f Alaska - Anchorage

10 Consortium  Library 36,000,000

11 Deferred Maintenance 4,220,000

1 2 26 - 28 Matanuska-Susitna Ortner Build ing Replacement 685,000

13 29 - 34 University o f Alaska - Fairbanks

14 Deferred Maintenance 25.199.054

15 $71,991,908

16 P O R T S  A N D  H A R B O R S

17 H A R B O R S  T R A N S F E R  P L A N

18 1 Ketchikan $ 7,000,000

19 2 Petersburg 3,300,000

20 3 - 4 Juneau Area Harbors

2 1 A ukc Bay Harbor 492,325

2 2 Douglas Dock/Harbor 1,241,421

23 Taku Harbor 38,566

24 5 Klaw ock 860,000

25 7 - 9 Seldovia 2,500,000

26 35 W hittier 1,835,600

27 Valdez 3,013,500

28 Cordova 4,337,800

29 38 Nome 1,000,000

30 C O R P S  O F  E N G IN E E R S  M A T C H

31 Program Formulation 100,000

SB 310 -4-
N e w  T e x t  U n d e r l i n e d  [ D E L E T E D  T E X T  B R A C K E T E D ]

SB0310A



Donley COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number 3 i q
Amendment

Motion

Motion by

Objection by C\of\<L
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y Vote N

Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wilken
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

IsU y
Yea
Nay

Absent

MOTION



Adams COMMITTEE
2 0 0 0  C O M M I T T E E  A C T I O N

Bill Number e e > 3 i o
Amendment r o

Motion

Motion by

Objection by c\or\<L>
Removed

Second Objection by
Committee Member Y \A?te_ N

Senator Al Adams
Senator Gary Wiiken
Senator Pete Kelly
Senator Lyda Green
Senator Randy Phillips
Senator Dave Donley
Senator Loren Leman
Co-Chair Sean Parnell
Co-Chair John Torgerson

Tally
Yea
Nay

Absent

MOTION

f l o v m b a A  4  r & p l ^  U f t f i  O O o  

fpuncj cioUinJ) 4 ^d\usi~
c a ^ o )  i '2 ^ / ^



< )lficicil Business

Alaska State Senate
S e n a t e  F i n a n c e  C o m m i t t e e

Mail Slop 3l()()
State Capitol 

Juneau. Alaska 9980i-iis:

FAX COVER SHEET
DATE:__ 4  10jco
TO:

TIME: I 2.-4S cam

U U a l

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET: '"I j-

FROM: MINDY ROWLANDSENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE SECRETARY PHONE: 465-4935 FAX: 465-2187
NOTES: _  3  \Q 1~
_____________ p i  0 6  k ?  _________________

___________________________ $ P < n £ \ ‘ G O  < 3 v n



ALASKA STATE SENATE
Senate Finance Committee

From: The Office of Senator John Torgerson
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee

Telephone: (907)465-3710 
Fax: (907) 465-4779

TO: Tam Cook, Leg Legal Fax: 2029

Re: SB 310 & SB 311 

Tam,

When you revise the numbers on the bonds down per Leman's Amendment (#6,1 
think?), we'll need to have new fiscal notes done for the floor session.

Soon after you recalculate the total bonds for each bill, would you please fax the 
amounts to Deven Mitchell w/ Revenue?

You can just fill in the blanks below and fax this sheet to Deven.

Thanks.

Llewellyn (3710)

To: Deven Mitchell
Department of Revenue, Treasury Division 
Fax: 465-2902

Deven, please prepare fiscal notes with attached amortization schedules for each 
of the following bills:

SB 310 Total bonds:_________________________

SB 311 Total bonds:_________________________

These bills are scheduled for Senate Floor debate at 11 a.m. Wednesday 
morning. Please forward the fiscal notes to Senator Torgerson's office as soon 
as possible.

SENT on by Llewellyn (phone 465-3710) 
Page l_  of J _



< D

C T 3 ,  T 2 _  

~ O T 2 _ A u j

4 o o m -

£H
*

.SB.
T 3 o i> o  R e t x r v i y T i s j j

“S vj f i A c t o  (JM T~

M o o i c r

£ / V i i 2 _ fO  / k j  A - S

Resesiw c

A C Q u  iJj~

© .
I

A v h u A ' L ^  

B A r z  m /  /u 4 ^

A  C. Q, o  o  ^  r '

I n i ' )

/  ̂vy« jy^rnp

raz iw/^evrr^

F o  r>
C o  R ? < o 5

£ A f e M l k j ( l 5

T 3 o  U o  S ^ P a i c r  

( 2 % )

Q . - J F y g :



FISCAL NOTE
STATE OF ALASKA B ILL  NO. SB 310
1999 LEGISLATIVE SESSION
Revision Date/Time (Note if correction) ___________________________ Dept. Affected Revenue_________________
Title Bonds: UA, Schools. Ports, Harbors___________________ BRU Revenue Operations______
_____________ ________________________________________________________ Component Treasury Division_________
Sponsor Senate Finance Committee___________________________  __________________________
Requester Senate Finance Committee___________________________ Component Serial No.  121

Expenditures/Revenues______________________________  (Thousands of Dollars)________
Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.
OPERATING EXPENDITURES FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006
Personal Services
Travel (Marketing & Selling Bonds)
Contractual (issuance cost/paying agent)
Supplies
Equipment
Land & Structures
Grants & Claims
Debt Service

15.0 15.0
500.0 500.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

1.0 1.0

11,713.9 23,423.7 23,427.5 23,424.1 23,427.4
TOTAL OPERATING 516.0 12,229.9 23,433.7 23,437.5 23,434.1 23,437.4

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CHANGE IN REVENUES ( )

FUND SOURCE__________________________________________________________  (Thousands of Dollars)
1002 Federal Receipts
1003 GF Match
1004 GF
1005 GF/Program Receipts 
1037 GF/Mental Health 
O ther (Specify Type)

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

516.0 12,229.9 23,433.7 23,437.5 23,434.1 23,437.4

TOTAL 516.0 12,229.9 23,433.7 23,437.5 23,434.1 23,437.4

Estimate of current year (FY00) cost: 0.0

POSITIONS
Full-time
Part-time
Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separata page il necessary)

Authorizes $269.6 million in general obligation bonds to fund capital projects.

This fiscal note assumes there would be two series of bonds sold, one in the spring of 2001 and the second in the spring of 
2002. However, final issuance amounts and timing will be determined by the State Bond Committee based on construction 
schedules and the need for capital.

Assuming a true interest cost of 5.93% (approximately 0.50% above current rates), and a 20-year term, annual debt service is 
approximately $23.4 million beginning in fiscal year 2003, with $11.7 million in debt service in FY 2002. The projected $516,000 
in expenses during fiscal years 2001 and 2002 from the general fund would be reimbursed by bond proceeds.

Prepared by 

Division 
Approved by 
Commissioner

Agency

Deven Mitchell, Debt Manager Phone 465-3750

Treasury Division Date/Time April 15, 2000

W ilson L. Condon Date April 15. 2000

Department of Revenue

PREPARER TO PROVIDE ALL DISTRIBUTION COPIES TO GOVERNOR'S LEGISLATIVE OFFICE
For further distribution information, call the Governor's Legislative Office

Pago 1 of 1
Sb310 - 04/15/2000



Dated:
Delivered:

03/15/2001
04/01/2001

Sizing Debt Service Schedule 
General Obligation 
General Obligation

/

Fiscal Coupon 
Yr Date

Zer Cpn Maturing 
Cpn Rate Principal

Periodic
Interest

Cross Semi- 
Ann 1 Dbt Svc

Cap DebtSvcRsv CntgncyFnd NetSoml- 
Int Int&Prln Int&Prln AnnlDbtSvc

Net Fiscal 
Dbt Svc

1 4/01/2001
2 D/01/2001 8,521,686.64 8,521,686.64 8,521,686.64
2 4/01/2002 N 4.780 7,080,000.00 7,826,038.75 14,906,038.75 14,906,038.75 23,427,725.39
3 D/01/2002 7,656,826.75 7,656,826.75 7,656,826.75
3 4/01/2003 N 5.070 8,110,000.00 7,656,826.75 15,766,826.75 15,766,826.75 23,423,653.50
4 D/01/2003 7,451,238.25 7,451,238.25 7,451,238.25
4 4/01/2004 N 5.260 8,525,000.00 7,451,238.25 15,976,238.25 15,976,238.25 23,427,476.50
5 D/01/2004 7,227,030.75 7,227,030.75 7,227,030.75
5 4/01/2005 N 5.370 8,970,000.00 7,227,030.75 16,197,030.75 16,197,030.75 23,424,061.50
6 D/01/2005 6,986,186.25 6,986,186.25 6,906,106.25
6 4/01/2006 N 5.460 9,455,000.00 6,986,186.25 16,441,186.25 16.441,186.25 23,427,372.50
7 D/01/2006 6,728,064.7S 6,728,064.75 6,728,064.75
7 4/01/2007 N 5.500 9,970,000.00 6,728,064.75 16,698,064.75 16,698,064.75 23,426,129.50
8 D/01/200/ 6,453,809.75 6,453,889.75 6,453,889.75
8 4/01/2008 N 5.540 10,520,000.00 6,453,889.75 16,973,889.75 16,973.f.89 75 23,427,779.50
9 D/01/2008 6,162,485.75 6,162,485.75 6,162 485.75
9 4/01/2009 N 5.600 11,100,000.00 6,162,485.75 17,262,405.75 17,262,->35.75 23,424,971.50

10 D/01/2009 5,851,685.75 5,851,685.75 5.851,4.35.75
10 4/01/2010 N 5.630 11,725,000.00 5,851,685.75 17,576,685.75 17,576,685.75 23,428.371.50
11 D/01/2010 5,521,621.00 5,521,627,00 5,521,627.00
11 4/01/2011 N 5.680 12,385,000.00 5,521,627.00 17,906,627.00 17,906,627.00 23,428,254.00
12 D/01/2011 5,16°,093.00 5,169,893.00 5,169,893.00
12 4/01/2012 N 5.740 13,085,000.00 5,169,893.00 18,254,893.00 18,254,893.00 23,424,786.00
13 D/01/2012 4,794,353.50 4,794,353.50 4,794,353.50
13 4/01/2013 N 5.800 13,835,000.00 4,794,353.50 18,629,353.50 10,629,353.50 23,423,707.00
14 D/01/2013 4,393,138.50 4,393,130.50 4,393,138.50
14 4/01/2014 N 5.880 14,640,000.00 4,393,138.50 19,033,138.50 19,033,138.50 23,426,277.00
15 D/01/2014 3,962,722.50 3,962,722.50 3,962,722.50
15 4/01/2015 N 5.920 15,500,000.00 3,962,722.50 19,462,722.50 19,462,722.50 23,425,445.00
16 D/01/2015 3,503,922.50 3,503,922.50 3,503,922.50
16 4/01/2016 N 5.980 16,420,000.00 3,503,922.50 19,923,922.50 19,923,922.50 23.427.845.00
17 D/01/2016 3,012,964.50 3,012,964.50 3,012,964.50
17 4/01/2017 N 6.050 17,400,000.00 3,012,964.50 20,412,964.50 20,412,964.50 23,425,929.00
18 D/01/2017 2,486,614.50 2,486,614.50 2,486,614.50
18 1/01/2018 N 6.110 18,455,000.00 2,486,614.50 20,941,614.50 20,941,614.50 23.428,229.00
19 D/01/2018 1,922,814.25 1,922,814.25 1.922,014.25
19 1/01/2019 N 6.150 19,580,000.00 1,922,814.25 21,502,814.25 21,502,814.25 23,425,626.50
20 D/01/2019 1,320,729.25 1,320,729.25 1,320,729.25
20 1/01/2020 N 6.160 20,780,000.00 1,320,729.25 22,100,729.25 22,100.729.25 23,421,458.50
21 D/01/2020 680,705.25 680,705.25 680,705.25
21 1/01/2021 N 6.170 22,065,000.00 680,705.25 22,745,705.25 22,745,705.25 23,426,410.50

2S9.600.000.0C 198.921.510.8S 468.521.510.8S 468.52I.510.6S 468.521.5I0.8S

True Interest Cost (TIC).......... .......... ................... 5.9275073 Arbitrage Yield Umit (A YL)................ ................ 5.9275073
Net Interest Cost (NIC)...................... Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC)...

1‘rr/xind by: Ohta M i l i h t l l [
I’r/uirtJ oit: 04/15/2000 I2.-4I •J.50J Hpt w 1Kami ID: Al-/\SFJ\-2iY)\-A .'MUNIDII J




